the higher operational expense, sensitivity analysis proves that this item cannot affect significantly the IRR.

The total investment value represents the most important project cash out flow. In general, SHPs constructions are
more costly than what was initially planned due to unpredictable events.

The loan cost is budget as indicated by BNDES, in the website. BNDES is the most used and one of the cheapest
financing sources of infrastructure projects in Brazil. Scenario with loan cost minor that what it was budget is very
unlikely. All evidences related to these values are supplied to the DOE during the process validation. So, it is unlikely
that these items can suffer alterations that contribute with an increase in the financial and economical attractiveness
that is not covered by the variation range between 0 and 10%. So, the variation range between 0 and 10% covers more
than the probable scenarios.

The table below shows the results for the variation of the principal parameters that may affect the equity cash flow.

Table 09: Sensitivity analysis of the Passos Maia Project
VARIATION ON THE PERCENTAGE OF ELECTRICITY

CONTRACTED PRICE

Projected Situation Percentage of the
Contracted Price

Equity IRR

0% 100% 8.82%

+10% 110% 10.51%

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board   page 17

INVESTMENT VARIATION

Projected Situation Investment (R$
Thousnd)

Equity IRR

0% R$ 127,500  8.82%

-10% R$ 114,750  10.60%

O&M AND MANAGEMENT COST VARIATION

Projected Situation Management and
O&M cost

Equity IRR

0% 100%  8.82%

-10% 90%  9.13%

ASSURED ENERGY (PLANT LOAD FACTOR)

Projected
Situation

Assured energy (MW) Equity IRR

0% 14.30 8.82%
+10% 15.73 10.51%

LOAN COST

Projected
Situation

Loan cost Equity IRR

0% 9.90% 8.82%
-10% 8.91% 9.09%

The sensitivity analysis demonstrates that the Passos Maia Project is not financially attractive once the equity’s
internal rate of return is lower than the reference indicators in all scenarios analyzed.

The tool for demonstration an assessment of additionality indicates that:

“If after the sensitivity analysis is concluded that the proposed CDM project activity is unlike to be the most
financially attractive (as per step 2c -8a) or is unlikely to be financially attractive (as per step 2c – 8b), then proceed to
Step 4 (Common practice analysis).”

Therefore, as the sensitivity analysis having shown that the proposed activity is not attractive in the financial point of